
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 14th July, 
2010 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to 
[...]
g decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 14th July, 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Diane Thomas 
(Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-
Chair) 
Kath Banks 
Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
 

William Norton 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 16)  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 17 - 20)  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

5. Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any items on the Forward Plan require 
pre-scrutiny.  

(No separate report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 14th July, 2010 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 
 
1. Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W 

Norton; and 
 
2. Joint Worcestershire Hub – Redditch 

representative, Councillor G Hopkins. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. REDI Centre - Update 
report  

J Godwin, Head of Leisure 
and Cultural Services 

To consider a report on the subject of the REDI Centre. 
 
(Presentation to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Worcestershire enhanced 
Two Tier (WETT) 
Regulatory Service  

(Pages 21 - 22)  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider responses to questions proposed by members 
on the subject of the Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier 
(WETT) Regulatory Service. 
 
(Questions attached oral report to follow). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Feedback from the CfPS 
Good Scrutiny 
Conference  

To consider feedback from the Chair of the Committee 
regarding the CfPS Good Scrutiny conference. 
 
(Oral report). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 14th July, 2010 
 

11. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Work Programme  

(Pages 23 - 28)  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

  

 
 





 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

 

23rd June 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), and Councillors Robin King, 
Wanda King, William Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and 
Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Andrew Brazier, Adam Griffin and Gay Hopkins.  
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, A Heighway, L Jones, T Kristunas and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and J Smyth. 
 

13. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Banks, A Clayton and Hartnett. 
 
An apology was also received on behalf of Councillor Braley 
(Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management). 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were neither declarations of interest nor of Party Whip. 
 
 

15. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th April 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23rd June 2010 
 
16. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List and 
specific mention was made on the following matters: 
 
a) Action 2: Convergence between Council and Registered 

Social Landlords (RSL) Rents 
 

Further to a request at the previous meeting, Members were 
provided with a written detailed breakdown of the 
methodology and Government formula for calculating rents.   
The national average formula rent for 2010/11, deemed to be 
the target for convergence, was £66.04, however the actual 
average rent for Redditch Borough Council was £63.38.   

 
Officers clarified a number of points raised, in relation to the 
difference between the national average figure and that for 
Redditch Borough Council and explained that, as well as 
applying the Government formula rent, other factors were 
taken into account in respect of capital values of individual 
properties, which varied across the country, numbers of 
bedrooms and average earnings.   Members were advised 
that, whilst authorities aimed for the “target” formula rent, the 
average was generally either lower or higher dependent on 
local factors. Officers further advised that the gap between 
the Government formula rent and actual average rents was 
much wider than Redditch’s in some areas.   

 
Officers advised that local authorities had very little input into 
the process other than to undertake the calculations required 
based on the Government formula provided.   

 
b) Action 6:  Letter to former Councillor Phil Mould 
 

Copies of a letter from the Chair on behalf of the Committee, 
sent to former Councillor Phil Mould, previous Chair of the 
Committee, were circulated for Members information. 

 
c) Action 8: Garden Waste Collection – Pre-scrutiny 
 

Members were advised that the Garden Waste Collection 
report, scheduled on the Forward Plan for consideration at 
the 29th September Executive Committee, had been 
included on the Committee’s Work Programme for pre-
scrutiny at its meeting on 15th September 2010. 

 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23rd June 2010 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the reports be noted. 
 
 

17. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
It was noted that there had been no specific call-ins relating to the 
Decision Notice of the Executive Committee meeting held on 16th 
June 2010. 
 
In respect of pre-scrutiny requests, the Committee discussed 
various items scheduled on the Forward Plan for consideration by 
the Executive Committee.  Members agreed that several of the 
items were suitable for pre-scrutiny, namely:  
 
a) REDI Centre Options – Update report (28th July 2010 

Executive) 
 
b) Older Persons Housing and Support Strategy (28th July 

2010 Executive); 
 
c) Children and Young Peoples Plan (12th January 2011 

Executive); and 
 
d) Improvement Plan 2010/11 (28th July 2010 Executive - 

Members noted that this item might be removed from the 
Forward Plan); 

 
It was noted that the Joint Worcestershire Scrutiny into Flood Task 
and Finish Group’s recommendations had still to be considered by 
the Executive Committee, although no specific date for it to be 
considered had been scheduled on the Forward Plan.  Officers 
were requested to advise Committee Services on the proposed 
date for the Executive to consider the matter as soon as possible 
for scheduling on the Forward Plan.  
 
Reference was made to an item on the Decision Notice from the 
25th May 2010 Executive Committee meeting relating to the 
Supporting People Strategy.  Officers advised that, whilst the matter 
could no longer be called in, and the Executive Commit
[...]
duled 
date, appropriate Officers be requested to provide 
Committee Services with a date when the item was to be 
considered by the Executive Committee, as soon as 
possible. 

 
18. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  

 
There were no draft scoping documents for the Committee to 
review. 
 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23rd June 2010 
 

Members reiterated their previous concerns on the continuing lack 
of Officer support for the work the Committee wished to undertake 
on both existing and future Task and Finish reviews.  It was 
reported that the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services would be applying herself to resolving the issue as a 
matter of urgency. 
   

19. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received oral reports in relation to current reviews, 
namely: 
 
a) Local Strategic Partnership 
 
 It was reported that eight further recommendations had been 

drafted at the most recent meeting of the Task and Finish 
Group.  An additional witness interview was due to take 
place in June.  The review was still considered to be on 
course for completion ahead of schedule and it was likely 
that the Group’s final report would be presented in July / 
August 2010.  

 
b) Worcestershire Hub Review 
 
 The Chair thanked Councillor Hopkins for attending the 

meeting on behalf of the Committee.  It was acknowledged 
that she had only recently taken on the role of the Council’s 
co-opted Member on the Group and that she was not, 
therefore, fully conversant with the work of the review to 
date. 

 
 Councillor Hopkins reported that she had attended the most 

recent meeting of the Task and Finish Group and referred 
Members to her notes attached to the Agenda.  She provided 
the following answers to the questions on the subject of the 
Worcestershire Hub service and Task and Finish review that 
had been proposed by m
[...]
ing recommendations regarding the 
partnership that would help the Committee in the long-term to 
scrutinise these issues.    
 
The Committee further agreed that Shared Services and the WETT 
services would be suitable for scrutiny.  Whilst joint scrutiny might 
be undertaken, Members were keen to consider both issues from a 
district perspective in order to gauge any direct benefits for the 
residents of Redditch.   
 
A proposal was also put forward that the Committee consider 
setting up a Task and Finish Group to look into environmental 
standards on local estates.  The Member concerned was requested 
to complete the required scoping document outlining their proposals 
for the review for formal submission to the Committee for 
consideration.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the list of potential items for scrutiny and Task and 

Finish Reviews provided by the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team, be noted;  

 
2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be provided with a 

copy of the Health Action Plan and a representative of 
the NHS be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss the document in more detail;  

 
 

Page 12



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23rd June 2010 
 

3) appropriate reports on the subjects of Shared Services 
and WETT Services be provided at regular intervals for 
the Committee’s information and consideration, 
commencing with the report on the WETT Regulatory 
Service for the 14th July 2010 meeting; and 

 
4) a scoping document be submitted by Councillor Vickery 

in respect of his request for a Task and Finish review of 
environmental standards on local estates, for the 
Committee’s consideration.  

 
 

25. WORCESTERSHIRE ENHANCED TWO TIER (WETT) 
REGULATORY SERVICE - QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 
SERVICE  
 
The Committee was asked to consider whether it wished to propose 
a list of questions on the Worcestershire Enhanced Two Teir 
(W
[...]
hould be consulted but that it would be wise to consult with staff to 
gauge interest.  
 
Members were generally supportive of the Council pursuing a Staff 
Volunteering Policy, but agreed that it would be prudent to monitor 
the impact of the Policy in Bromsgrove for a period of time to 
provide further information and allow an informed decision on 
whether a similar policy would be appropriate in Redditch.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee review the 

proposal for a Staff Volunteering Policy in twelve 
months time once further information is available from 
Bromsgrove District Council on its success or 
otherwise; and 

 
2) the Committee’s Work Programme be amended 

accordingly.  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23rd June 2010 
 
28. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members were reminded that the Scrutiny Work Programme 
Planning Event was due to be held on the 26th July 2010 at 6pm  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to any updates previously agreed during the course of 
the meeting, the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at Error! Unknown switch argument. 
and closed at Error! Unknown switch argument. 

Page 15



Page 16



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
14th October 
2009 
 

1 
 
 

 
Officers reported an item that had 
been raised by the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Safety for the 
consideration of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel. 

 
Members agreed that this item 
should be referred for 
consideration at the first meeting 
of the Panel.  The Panel is due to 
consider suggested items for 
scrutiny at a forthcoming meeting 
on 15th July 2010.  Lead Officer, 
Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officer, estimated completion 
date, 15th July 2010.  (TO BE 
DONE).   
 
 
 
 

 
17th March 
2010 

 
 

[...]
 doing to help 
improve employment in the town.  
Officers were asked to circulate 
further information on this subject 
for Members’ consideration. 
 

 
Officers are in the process of 
recording the work they have 
been undertaking on this subject.  
This documentation will be 
circulated shortly.  Lead Officer, 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration, estimated 
completion date not specified. 
TO BE DONE. 

 
23rd June 
2010 

 
 

17 
 
 
 
 

 
Members agreed to consider a 
copy of the Health Action Plan, 
that was being produced by the 
Redditch Partnership, at a 
following meeting.  Members 
requested that the Committee’s 
Work Programme be altered 
accordingly. 

 
The item has been added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  
DONE. 

 
23rd June 
2010 

 
 

18 
 
 

 
Members agreed to propose a 
number of questions for the 
consideration of relevant Officers 
regarding the WETT Regulatory 
service. 

 
The questions proposed by 
Members are due to be 
addressed by relevant Officers 
during this meeting of the 
committee.  WILL BE DONE AT 
THIS MEETING. 

 
23rd June 
2010 

 
 

19 
 
 

 
Members proposed a number of 
items for the consideration of 
Worcestershire County Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Boards. 

 
Worcestershire County Council 
was informed about the proposed 
items by email on 24th June.  
DONE. 

 
 

Page 20



 

 

Questions regarding the Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier (WETT) 
Regulatory Service 

 
At the first meeting of the Redditch Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2010/11 
members requested further information about the WETT Regulatory Service.  The 
following questions have been proposed by members for the consideration of 
relevant Officers regarding the service.  Answers to these questions should be 
provided during the course of these meetings and further subsidiary answers may be 
provided by members on the basis of these original answers. 
 
1) How do you ensure members and the public are provided with a service 

relevant and responsive to the needs of their locality? 
 
2) How are members expected to advocate specific local provision as mandated 

by their electorate? 
 
3) Does any aspect  of the Regulatory service need to take account of  the 

particular  needs of a new town with a younger population profile, an industrial 
heritage, transport links predominantly out of county and a travel to work profile 
linking it with Birmingham rather than Worcestershire? 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 21



Page 22



  
 

Overview and  
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

No Direct Ward Relevance 

14th July 2010 

 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100714\work programme100714.doc 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 
(Report of the Chief Executive) 

Date of  
Meeting 

Subject Matter Officer(s) Responsible 
for report 

 
ALL MEETINGS 

 
REGULAR ITEMS 

 
(CHIEF EXECUTIVE) 

  
Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Consideration of the Forward Plan 
 
Consideration of Executive Committee key 
decisions 
 
Call-ins (if any) 
 
Pre-scrutiny (if any) 
 
Consideration of Overview and Scrutiny 
Actions List 
 
Referrals from Council or Executive 
Committee, etc. (if any) 
 
Task & Finish Groups - feedback 
 
Committee Work Programme 

 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Quarterly Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Review of Service Plans 2010 / 13 
 
 
Annual Update on the Implementation of 
the Civil Parking Enforcement Scheme 
 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 23



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

14th July 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\100714\work programme100714doc 

 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Update on fly tipping and progress with the 
Worth It campaign 
 
Updat

Minutes of the meeting


 
  

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

14th July 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair) and Councillors Kath Banks, 
Andrew Brazier (substituting for Councillor William Norton), Roger Hill 
(substituting for Councillor Anita Clayton), Brenda Quinney, 
Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery. 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Trish Buckley (Co-opted representative on behalf of UNISON) 
 
Councillor Michael Braley and Mr Michael Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards 
Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Cook, C Felton, J Godwin, S Hanley, S Jorden, A Walsh and J Young 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and I Westmore 
 
 

29. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Anita 
Clayton, Bill Hartnett, Robin King and William Norton. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd June 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
32. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List and 
specific mention was made of the following matters: 
 
 a) Action 8: Improvement Plan 2010/11 
 

It was noted that this item had been removed from the 
Forward Plan and so would no longer be available for pre-
scrutiny. 
 

b) Action 12: Updates from Outside Bodies 
 

It was reported that this matter was due to be discussed at a 
future meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party. 
 

c) Action 13: Concessionary Travel 
 

Officers confirmed that copies of this information had now 
been provided to Members. 
 

d) Action 16: NI 151 – Overall Employment Rate 
 

The Committee was informed that this additional information 
had been circulated to Members that day. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

33. PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
In respect of pre-scrutiny requests, the one matter highlighted as 
being appropriate from the Forward Plan was the item on Sub-
Regional Choice-Based Lettings. The Chair confirmed that this had 
already been selected for pre-scrutiny and was scheduled to be 
considered on 15th September. 
 

34. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for the Committee to 
review. Councillor Vickery reaffirmed his intention to provide a 
scoping document on the subject of environmental standards on 
local housing estates. 
 
 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
35. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Committee received oral reports in relation to current reviews, 
namely: 
 
a) Local Strategic Partnership 
 

It was reported that the Group had held its final meeting at 
which the Director of Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
had been interviewed. The final report had been drafted and 
it was hoped that this might be submitted to either the 
meeting on 22nd July or that on 4th August. 
 

b) Worcestershire Hub Review 
 

It was reported that no further meetings of this Group had 
taken place. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the updates be noted. 
 
 

36. REDI CENTRE - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a presentation and oral report from 
Officers on the options that were being explored for the REDI 
Centre going forward and the circumstances that had led to the 
Council undertaking its current review of the service. 
 
The unsuccessful attempt to establish a Trust to run the Centre and 
to which the service could be transferred in 2006-7 were briefly 
outlined. Officers had subsequently undertaken an options 
appraisal in the autumn of 2008 and the Council had agreed in April 
2009 to seek an alternative service provider. This culminated in an 
expression of interest from NEW College and negotiations for a 
transfer of the service in March 2010. Funding cuts by the Learning 
and Skills Council had resulted in NEW College rethinking their 
involvement and finally withdrawing. The College also ended its 
franchise agreement with the Centre in June 2010 as a result of 
budgetary pressures, resulting in a loss of £42,000 per year 
income. Further funding options were then explored by the Council 
particularly through the County Council as the authority responsible 
for adult education but no alternative funding had been secured to 
date. 
 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
It was noted that REDI was the only provider of Learndirect locally 
and that many of the courses were previously provided under 
franchise to NEW College and so were unfunded for the coming 
academic year. Other adult education opportunities in the Redditch 
area were limited and were often accessed through referral from 
Job Centre Plus and similar agencies. Officers undertook to provide 
information on the range of courses that would not be provided 
locally should REDI cease to operate following the meeting. 
 
Four potential options were outlined, these being: 
 
i) continue to fund and maintain the service as currently 

provided; 
ii) re-structure and fund the service in line with known business 

need; 
iii) closure of the service; and 
iv) relocation of Learndirect to another facility. 
 
The consequences of each course of action were set out, including 
the financial, customer and human resources impacts. One of the 
key aspects highlighted in each case was the projected budget 
deficit arising from the proposed option. 
 
Officers undertook to provide copies of the presentation to 
Members following the meeting. 
 
The Chair invited users of the REDI Centre to address the meeting. 
The initial proposal put forward was that Members visit the Centre 
to see staff and users at the site without prejudice. A further 
submission highlighted that the courses offered at REDI, such as 
first step, back to work and self-esteem courses, were not readily 
available elsewhere. The withdrawal by NEW College from lower 
level IT courses was also noted in this regard. 
 
The UNISON co-opted representative on the Committee provided a 
Union perspective on the matter. It was noted that the future 
funding of the REDI Centre had been under close review most 
years since approximately 2003 with obvious implications for the 
morale of staff. It was accepted that the financial circumstances 
were difficult but Members were reminded that the service was 
created in a similar financial climate. It was hoped that the loss of a 
valuable service would not result from a short-term financial gain. 
 
Members commented upon the options before them. It was 
contended that the cost of providing the service at the Centre was 
very competitive on a per head basis. The service was described as 
being demonstrably cost-effective and also effective, on the face of 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
it, in terms of the learning outcomes that were achieved. However, 
Members were interested to receive a clearer demonstration of the 
measures of success for learners at the Centre over its lifetime.  
The importance of preserving the service was highlighted but the 
location and service provider were considered, in some respects as 
being of lesser importance. The opportunity for picking up the lower 
level IT courses no longer to be offered by NEW College was raised 
as a possibility for the future. 
 
In conclusion, and, after considering the information before it, the 
Committee 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny and Executive 

Committees visit the REDI Centre prior to the 
consideration of the REDI centre report at the Council 
meeting on 9th August; and 

 
2) Option 1, continuation of the current level of service, be 

approved by the Executive Committee and full Council. 
 
 

37. WORCESTERSHIRE ENHANCED TWO TIER (WETT) 
REGULATORY SERVICE  
 
The recently appointed Head of the Worcestershire Enhanced Two 
Tier Regulatory Service attended the Committee to answer a 
number of questions regarding the service to be provided to the 
Borough under this new arrangement. 
 
1) How do you ensure members of the public are provided with 

a service relevant and responsive to the needs of their 
locality? 

 
It was explained that the WETT service would start from the 
position of the existing service and then seek to identify local 
priorities moving forward through consultation with the public 
and local Councillors whilst remaining abreast of national 
priorities. Members would particularly have an input through 
the development of the service pan which was to be 
considered by the Joint Committee. 
 
There would be an emphasis on moving resources to areas 
that were identified as hot-spots for particular issues and the 
expanded provision available across the County would 
increase the potential resources available to tackle priorities. 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
However, the changes to the service would develop over 
time and Members would not be expected to see much 
alteration to the service previously provided at this early 
stage. 
 

2) How are Members expected to advocate specific local 
provision as mandated by their electorate? 

 
The Committee was informed that Members would still be 
able to contact Officers directly in relation to local issues and 
the Joint Committee was identified as a means by which the 
views of all district councils and their Members could be 
represented. The Business Plan for the service provided a 
further opportunity through which Members could influence 
the shape of the service. 
 

3) Does any aspect of the Regulatory service need to take 
account of the particular needs of a new town with a younger 
population profile, an industrial heritage, transport links 
predominantly out of county and a travel to work profile 
linking it with Birmingham rather than Worcestershire? 

 
Officers made the point that all districts would make claims 
for their particular difference from others within the County. 
Officers highlighted the way that the new arrangement could 
assist the Borough, noting that the prevalence of 
contaminated land was prompting them to consider how 
additional resources could be brought to bear on this issue. 
The Head of the Service also highlighted the opportunities 
through which the localness of Redditch could be recognised 
and fed into the regional and national discussion. 
 
Officers would be able to present a comprehensive strategy 
to Members once the implementation stage was passed but 
the focus throughout was to be on outcomes. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 

38. FEEDBACK FROM THE CFPS GOOD SCRUTINY CONFERENCE  
 
The Chair provided the Committee with an account of the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny (CfPS) Conference that she had attended in late 
June. The Council had for the first time submitted an entry for a 
Good Scrutiny Award and had been short listed in the Community 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
Influence category for its Neighbourhood Groups Task and Finish 
Review. Although the Council had not come out on top overall, the 
submission had been commended by the judges. 
 
A number of ideas had been gleaned from other contributors to the 
conference, the most significant of which had been the Scrutiny 
Café idea practised by Hertfordshire County Council in respect of 
their scrutiny of the Council’s budget. Officers undertook to meet 
with the Chair to discuss the model and its applicability to Redditch. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Executive Director of Finance and Resources and the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services meet 
with the Chair to discuss the application of the 
Hertfordshire model to this Council’s scrutiny of the 
budget; and 

 
2) the oral report be noted. 
 
 

39. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 
 

40. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme. Officers 
reported that representatives from Worcestershire County Council 
would be attending the meeting on 22nd July in respect of 
concessionary bus fares and had requested that Members submit 
questions in advance to enable them to provide more 
comprehensive responses on the night. 
 
Members proposed the following questions: 
 
1) Why should Worcestershire County Council not guarantee to 

continue to provide the same standard of service as that which 
is currently provided in Redditch? 

 
2) How much would be saved financially if pre-9.30 a.m. travel is 

not provided for? 
 
3) What would be the social costs involved in any cuts to the 

service? 
 



   

Overview aOverview aOverview aOverview and nd nd nd 
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

14th July 2010 

 
4) Why can there not be a different approach to the delivery of 

the concessionary scheme in each of the districts? 
 
5) What would be the impact of the overall level of service of any 

changes? 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Work Programme be noted; and 
 
2) the questions detailed above be forwarded on to the 

relevant Officers at Worcestershire County Council. 
 

 
 

 Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.10 pm 


